indicative of the Company’s financial position or results of operations had the FCR Divestiture occurred as of the dates indicated.  In addition, the unaudited
pro forma consolidated financial statement information does not purport to represent the future financial position or results of operations of the Company.
The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement information should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial
statements as of April 30, 2010 and 2009 and for the twelve months ended April 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008 included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended April 30, 2010, which was filed with the SEC on June 11, 2010, and the Company’s unaudited consolidated financial statements for the nine
months ended January 31, 2011 and 2010 included in the quarterly report on Form 10-Q , which was filed with the SEC on March 3, 2011.

CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
(Unaudited)

(in thousands)

Historical Pro Forma

Pro Forma
January 31, Adjustments

January 31,
2011 (2) FCR Divestiture

2011
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,531 $ — $ 5,531
Restricted cash 76 — 76
Accounts receivable - trade, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,530

and $1,530 47,603 — 47,603
Notes receivable - officer/employees 141 — 141
Refundable income taxes 1,304 — 1,304
Prepaid expenses 6,346 — 6,346
Inventory 3,538 — 3,538
Deferred income taxes 4,627 — 4,627
Other current assets 1,269 — 1,269
Current assets of discontinued operations 12,773 (12,773)(3) —

Total current assets 83,208 (12,773) 70,435

Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization of

$610,089 and $610,089 455,265 — 455,265
Goodwill 100,430 — 100,430
Intangible assets, net 2,221 — 2,221
Restricted assets 317 — 317
Notes receivable - officer/employees 1,150 — 1,150
Deferred income taxes 548 — 548
Investments in unconsolidated entities 39,228 — 39,228
Other non-current assets 15,352 (1,389)(4) 13,963
Non-current assets held for sale — — —
Non-current assets of discontinued operations 47,440 (47,440)(3) —

661,951 (48,829) 613,122

$ 745,159 $ (61,602) $ 683,557

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated pro forma financial statements.

CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET (Continued)
(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except for share and per share data)

Historical Pro Forma

Pro Forma
January 31, Adjustments

January 31,
2011 (2) FCR Divestiture

2011
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Current maturities of long-term debt and capital leases $ 2,411 $ (1,341)(5) $ 1,070
Current maturities of financing lease obligations 311 311
Accounts payable 34,859 — 34,859
Accrued payroll and related expenses 3,388 — 3,388
Accrued interest 11,570 — 11,570
Current accrued capping, closure and post-closure costs 3,256 — 3,256
Other accrued liabilities 22,408 2,500(7) 24,908
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 8,641 (8,641)(3) —

Total current liabilities 86,844 (7,482) 79,362

Long-term debt and capital leases, less current maturities 562,998 (116,199)(5) 446,799
Financing lease obligations, less current maturities 2,236 — 2,236
Accrued capping, closure and post-closure costs, less current portion 34,058 — 34,058
Deferred income taxes 6,615 (2,600)(8) 4,015
Other long-term liabilities 8,992 — 8,992
Non-current liabilities of discontinued operations — —

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Class A common stock -

Authorized - 100,000,000 shares, $0.01 par value per share, issued and
outstanding - 25,317,000 as of January 31, 2011 253 — 253

Class B common stock -
Authorized - 1,000,000 shares, $0.01 par value per share, 10 votes per share,

issued and outstanding - 988,000 shares 10 — 10
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (74) — (74)
Additional paid-in capital 284,725 — 284,725
Accumulated deficit (241,498) 64,679(9) (176,819)
Total stockholders’ equity 43,416 64,679 108,095

$ 745,159 $ (61,602) $ 683,557

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated pro forma financial statements.

CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2011

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Historical
Nine Months Ended

January 31, 2011 (2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

FCR Divestiture

Pro Forma
Nine Months Ended
January 31, 2010

Revenues $ 356,515 $ — $ 356,515

Operating expenses:

Cost of operations 237,584 599(10) 238,183
General and administration 46,446 (17)(11) 46,429
Depreciation and amortization 44,776 — 44,776
Gain on sale of assets (3,502) — (3,502)

325,304 582 325,886
 Operating income 31,211 (582) 30,629

 Other expense/(income), net:

Interest income (41) — (41)
Interest expense 36,644 (1,322)(12) 35,322
Loss from equity method investment 2,536 — 2,536
Loss on debt modification 115 — 115
Other income (490) — (490)

 Other expense, net 38,764 (1,322) 37,442

 Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (7,553) 740 (6,813)
 Provision for income taxes 2,139 (423) 1,716

 Loss from continuing operations $ (9,692) $ 1,163 $ (8,529)

 Earnings per share from continuing operations

Basic and diluted $ (0.37) $ (0.33)

 Basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 26,026 26,026

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated pro forma financial statements.

CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2010

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Historical
Nine Months Ended

January 31, 2010 (2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

FCR Divestiture

Pro Forma
Nine Months Ended
January 31, 2010

Revenues $ 344,947 $ — $ 344,947

Operating expenses:

Cost of operations 226,986 627(10) 227,613
General and administration 43,554 (69)(11) 43,485
Depreciation and amortization 49,327 — 49,327

319,867 558 320,425
 Operating income 25,080 (558) 24,522

 Other expense/(income), net:

Interest income (86) — (86)
Interest expense 33,743 (933)(12) 32,810
Loss from equity method investment 1,305 — 1,305
Loss on debt modification 511 — 511
Other income (487) — (487)

 Other expense, net 34,986 (933) 34,053

 Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (9,906) 375 (9,531)
 Provision for income taxes 941 (426) 515

 Loss from continuing operations $ (10,847) $ 801 $ (10,046)

 Earnings per share from continuing operations

Basic and diluted $ (0.42) $ (0.39)

 Basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 25,705 25,705

 See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated pro forma financial statements.

CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2010

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Historical
Twelve Months

Ended April 30, 2010 (13)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

FCR Divestiture (14)

Pro Forma
Twelve Months

Ended April 30, 2010

Revenues $ 522,328 $ (64,253) $ 458,075

Operating expenses:

Cost of operations 347,460 (42,650)(10) 304,810
General and administration 61,868 (4,353) 57,515
Depreciation and amortization 68,275 (4,246) 64,029
Environmental remediation charge 335 — 335

477,938 (51,249) 426,689
Operating income 44,390 (13,004) 31,386

Other expense/(income), net:

Interest income (110) — (110)
Interest expense 54,380 (9,285)(12) 45,095
Loss from equity method investment 2,691 — 2,691
Loss on debt modification 511 — 511
Other income (849) 3 (846)

Other expense, net 56,623 (9,282) 47,341

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (12,233) (3,722) (15,955)
Provision for income taxes 3,018 (682) 2,336

Loss from continuing operations $ (15,251) $ (3,040) $ (18,291)

Earnings per share from continuing operations

Basic and diluted $ (0.59) $ (0.71)

Basic and diluted weighted average common shares

outstanding 25,731 25,731

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated pro forma financial statements.

CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2009

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Historical
Twelve Months

Ended April 30, 2009 (13)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

FCR Divestiture (14)

Pro Forma
Twelve Months

Ended April 30, 2009

Revenues $ 551,937 $ (68,131) $ 483,806

Operating expenses:

Cost of operations 371,200 (46,739)(10) 324,461
General and administration 67,591 (4,313) 63,278
Depreciation and amortization 72,526 (3,772) 68,754
Goodwill impairment charge 55,286 — 55,286
Environmental remediation charge 4,356 — 4,356
Development project charges 355 — 355

571,314 (54,824) 516,490
Operating income (19,377) (13,307) (32,684)

Other expense/(income), net:

Interest income (728) 8 (720)
Interest expense 39,767 (4,645)(12) 35,122
Loss from equity method investment 2,157 — 2,157
Other income (792) — (792)

Other expense, net 40,404 (4,637) 35,767

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (59,781) (8,670) (68,451)
Provision for income taxes 8,749 3,442 12,191

Loss from continuing operations $ (68,530) $ (12,112) $ (80,642)

Earnings per share from continuing operations

Basic and diluted $ (2.68) $ (3.15)

Basic and diluted weighted average common shares

outstanding 25,584 25,584

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated pro forma financial statements.

CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2008

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Historical
Twelve Months

Ended April 30, 2008 (13)

Pro Forma
Adjustments FCR
Divestiture (14)

Pro Forma
Twelve Months

Ended April 30, 2008

Revenues $ 576,788 $ (71,951) $ 504,837

Operating expenses:

Cost of operations 383,437 (43,569)(10) 339,868
General and administration 73,902 (4,170) 69,732
Depreciation and amortization 77,550 (3,716) 73,834
Hardwick impairment and closing charges 1,400 — 1,400
Development project charges 534 — 534

536,823 (51,455) 485,368
Operating income 39,965 (20,496) 19,469

Other expense/(income), net:

Interest income (1,354) 23 (1,331)
Interest expense 42,859 (8,251)(12) 34,608
Loss from equity method investment 6,077 — 6,077
Other income (2,678) 10 (2,668)

Other expense, net 44,904 (8,218) 36,686

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (4,939) (12,278) (17,217)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 669 (4,944) (4,275)

Loss from continuing operations $ (5,608) $ (7,334) $ (12,942)

Earnings per share from continuing operations

Basic and diluted $ (0.22) $ (0.51)

Basic and diluted weighted average common shares

outstanding 25,382 25,382

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated pro forma financial statements.

CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

(1) On March 1, 2011, the Company completed the sale of FCR for $134,100 in cash, including an estimated $3,700 working capital adjustment. The
Company used the net cash proceeds from this sale to repay it’s Term Loan B as required by the Company’s Senior Secured First Lien Credit Facility (the